significantly affects the value of management fees earned by the business in the current and future periods. Assets under management will rise
and fall as market conditions change with a consequential impact on profitability. The effect on future asset management fees is not reflected in
the table below.

In addition, Eastspring holds a small amount of investments directly on its balance sheet, including investments in respect of seeding capital into
retail funds it sells to third parties (see note C1.1). Eastspring’s profit will therefore have some direct exposure to the market movements of these
investments.

Business performance IFRS financial results TEV basis results Additional information

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements continued

100 Prudential plc 2025 Half Year Financial Report

At 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the Group’s central operations did not hold significant financial investments other than short-term
deposits and money market funds held by the Group’s treasury function for liquidity purposes and so there is immaterial sensitivity to market
movements for these investments. In addition, the central operations hold some derivatives that are used to reduce or manage investment,
interest rate and currency exposures.

 2025 $m  2024 $m

Base values Half year Full year

Profit after tax for the period for the Group  1,359  2,415
Group shareholders’ equity at end of period  18,119  17,492
CSM at end of period including JVs and associates  23,525  21,960

2025 $m 2024 $m

30 Jun 31 Dec

Interest rates and consequential effects -0.5% +1% -0.5% +1%

Increase (decrease) to shareholders’ equity:
Financial assets note  8,411  (14,767)  7,690  (13,462)
Net insurance contract liabilities (including CSM) note  (7,847)  13,421  (7,324)  12,474
Net effect on shareholders' equity  509  (1,169)  348  (878)

Increase (decrease) to profit after tax:
Net effect on profit after tax  552  (1,249)  380  (940)

Increase (decrease) to CSM liability:
CSM note  299  (963)  395  (975)

2025 $m 2024 $m

30 Jun 31 Dec

Equity/property market values -20% +10% -20% +10%

Increase (decrease) to shareholders’ equity:
Financial assets note  (15,511)  7,754  (14,133)  7,075
Net insurance contract liabilities (including CSM) note  14,507  (7,284)  13,132  (6,628)
Net effect on shareholders' equity  (665)  307  (689)  302

Increase (decrease) to profit after tax:
Net effect on profit after tax  (718)  332  (738)  325

Increase (decrease) to CSM liability:
CSM note  (1,773)  864  (1,479)  651

Note
The sensitivity effects shown above reflect the pre-tax effects on the financial assets, net insurance contract liabilities and CSM as presented on the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position, together with the Group’s share of the relevant amounts of its joint ventures and associates. Changes to the results of the Africa insurance
operations from interest rate or equity price changes would not materially impact the Group’s results.

The sensitivity of the Group’s businesses presented as a whole at a given point in time will also be affected by a change in the relative size of the

[…]

dates indicated. The results only allow for limited management actions, such as repricing and changes to future policyholder bonuses, where
applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case,
management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the mix of the asset portfolio held at
the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities, while changes in the market value of those assets are recognised. The sensitivity
impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2 per cent increase to interest
rates and risk discount rates are shown.

The sensitivities shown below are for illustrative purposes and in reality, the impacts may be different. In the event that the illustrated changes in
market conditions occur, the effect would be captured in non-operating results. For in-force business, the impact of the market sensitivities below
are calculated by reference to end of period assumptions, whereas new business impacts are with reference to beginning of year assumptions.

New business profit from insurance business Half year 2025 $m Full year 2024 $m

Base value (before central costs)  1,291  2,526
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates – 2% increase  (32)  (59)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (19)  (28)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease  10  17
Equity and property returns and risk discount rates – 1% decrease  166  283
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (305)  (565)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (169)  (311)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% increase  (35)  (68)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% decrease  39  75

New business profit sensitivities vary with changes in business mix and APE sales volumes.

Business performance IFRS financial results TEV basis results Additional information

Notes to the TEV basis results continued

118 Prudential plc 2025 Half Year Financial Report

Embedded value of insurance business 30 Jun 2025 $m 31 Dec 2024 $m

Base value*  33,777  33,261
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates – 2% increase  (3,904)  (3,294)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (2,018)  (1,682)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease  1,146  971
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,783)  (1,684)
Equity and property returns and risk discount rates – 1% decrease  1,953  1,914
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (4,819)  (4,778)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (2,659)  (2,637)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% increase  (992)  (921)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% decrease  1,096  1,018

* Embedded value sensitivities include Africa operations at base value. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted by the above sensitivities.

In order to illustrate the impact of varying specific economic assumptions, all other assumptions are held constant in the sensitivities above and,
therefore, the actual changes in embedded value were these economic effects to materialise may differ from the sensitivities shown.

4 TEV results for other (central) operations
TEV results for the change in allowance for corporate expenditure and other central costs incurred in the period comprises the movement in the

[…]

total company GWS tier 1 coverage ratio over GMCR represents the tier 1 group capital coverage ratio.
(3) Refer to section on Material changes in GMCR, GPCR, tier 1 group capital and eligible group capital resources below.
(4) The classification of tiering of capital under the GWS framework reflects the different local regulatory regimes along with guidance issued by the Hong Kong IA. At 30 June

2025, total Tier 1 capital resources of $19.2 billion comprises: $26.0 billion of total shareholder capital resources; less $4.1 billion of Prudential plc issued subordinated and
senior Tier 2 debt capital; less $4.2 billion of local regulatory tiering classifications which are classified as GWS Tier 2 capital resources primarily in Singapore and Mainland
China; plus $1.5 billion of Tier 1 capital resources in policyholder funds.

GWS sensitivity analysis
The estimated sensitivity of the GWS capital position (based on the GPCR) to changes in market conditions as at 30 June 2025 and 31
December 2024 are shown below, for both the shareholder and the total capital position.

Shareholder

30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2024

Impact of market sensitivities Surplus $bn Coverage ratio % Surplus $bn Coverage ratio %

Base position  16.2  267%  15.9  280%
Impact of:

10% increase in equity markets  0.3  (2) %  0.2  (3) %
20% fall in equity markets  (1.2)  3%  (0.8)  5%
50 basis points reduction in interest rates  1.2  10%  1.1  10%
100 basis points increase in interest rates  (3.5)  (32) %  (2.6)  (25) %
100 basis points increase in credit spreads  (0.5)  (5) %  (0.5)  (4) %

I Additional financial information

133 Prudential plc 2025 Half Year Financial Report

Total

30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2024

Impact of market sensitivities Surplus $bn Coverage ratio % Surplus $bn Coverage ratio %

Base position  21.9  200%  20.9  203%
Impact of:

10% increase in equity markets  1.3  1%  1.1  1%
20% fall in equity markets  (3.3)  (5) %  (2.8)  (4) %
50 basis points reduction in interest rates  1.2  5%  0.8  4%
100 basis points increase in interest rates  (3.6)  (17) %  (2.6)  (13) %
100 basis points increase in credit spreads  (1.4)  (7) %  (1.3)  (7) %

The sensitivity results assume instantaneous market movements and, hence, reflect the current investment portfolio and all consequential
impacts as at the valuation date. If the economic conditions set out in the sensitivities persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the
instantaneous impacts shown above. These sensitivity results allow for limited management actions such as changes to future policyholder
bonuses where applicable. In practice, the market movements would be expected to occur over time and rebalancing of investment portfolios
would likely be carried out to mitigate the impact of the stresses as presented above. Management could also take additional actions to help